
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

13 July 2022 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 21st July, 2022, 6.00 pm in 
Town Hall, Market Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

6 Quarter four 2021/22 Performance Report (Pages 9 - 68) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

7 Capital Outturn Report 2021/22 (Pages 69 - 76) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Risk and Customer Services)  
 

8 Write Offs 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 (Pages 77 - 86) 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Risk and Customer Services) 
 

9 Shared Prosperity Fund (Pages 87 - 210) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning Economy and Waste) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
  _____________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member 

of Democratic Services before selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 
 
 
To Councillors: J Oates, R Pritchard, M Bailey, T Clements, S Doyle, A Farrell and 

M Summers. 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 30th JUNE 2022 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor J Oates (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

M Bailey, T Clements, S Doyle, A Farrell and M Summers 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Anica 
Goodwin (Executive Director Organisation), Matthew Fletcher (Head of 
Economic Development and Regeneration) and Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & 
Democratic Services Manager) 
 
 

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence  
 

9 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9th June 2022 were approved as a correct 
record.   
 
(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

11 QUESTION TIME:  
 
QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC NO. 1 Under Schedule 4, 13, 
Mr H Loxton asked the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Risk and Customer 
Services Councillor M Bailey, the following question:- 
 
On the 30th May 2022 the council provided an update on the energy rebate. The 
update stated that 8,877 letters had been issued to non-direct debit payers with 
how to claim the £150.00 rebate from the post office.  Could you please confirm 
how many of those le
[...]
fice branches together with sufficiently trained and 
upskilled Post Office staff - in fact adding additional resources at branches to deal 
with this increased demand. This they confirmed is being done across the country 
to deal with the substantial demand for their resources.  
 
We have since worked with them on this matter to try to lessen any further delays. 
It involved the logistics and a revised service delivery plan. Hence the update on 
the Councils website on the 15 June which confirmed the updated delivery dates 
with the Post Office.  
 
I can confirm the Post Office have been posting out these letters as per the 
revised service delivery plan.     
 
The Authority and its staff are working tirelessly on energy rebates ensuring that 
all its qualifying residents receive their energy rebate before the date of 30 
September 2022 specified within Government guidance. We are confident that we 
will achieve this target in good time. 
 
We have been open and honest throughout, and all information/updates were 
posted as soon as the arrangements were finalised. 
 
 

Page 4



Cabinet 30 June 2022 

 

 

3 
 

 
  
 

12 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
None 
 

13 FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND UPDATE  
 
Report of the Leader of the Council to update Cabinet on the progress of the 
Future High Streets Fund programme. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet  

 
 Noted the Report.  Corporate Scrutiny have also endorsed 

the report.   
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 
 

14 STAFFORDSHIRE SUSTAINABILITY BOARD - VISION 2022-2023  
 
Report of the Leader of the Council to outline the recent work undertaken by the 
Staffordshire Sustainability Board and to endorse the Vision and Base Pledge 
 

RESOLVED: That Cabinet  
 

 Endorsed the Vision and Base Pledge 

 
 (Moved by Councillor J Oates  and seconded by Councillor R 

Pritchard) 
 

15 PROPOSALS FOR COUNCILLOR PROJECT GRANTS  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning, Economy & Waste and Portfolio 
Holder for Voluntary Sector, Town Centre, Evening Economy & Community 
Safety to consider proposals for grant funding for Councillor lead project funds. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet  

 
1. Approved proposals and process for Councillor Project 

Grants 
 

2. approved delegation to the Nominations and Grants 
Committee to consider and endorse project funding 
 

3. agreed the retained funding of £9,747.53 underspend on 
Community grants in 2021/22 (PM1865); and 
 

Page 5



Cabinet 30 June 2022 

 

 

4 
 

4. approved the retention of any future years underspend on 
the Community grants budget (GS1002 31551) for 
allocation to the project grants until 2027 (to not exceed 
£50,000) 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 
Councillor  R Pritchard) 

 
Cabinet thanked Councillor Summers and Officers involved in compiling the 
report.   
 

16 NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning and Waste to agree a process 
for neighbourhood CIL spending. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 
 agreed the approach to the distribution of neighbourhood CIL 

money 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor M 
Summers) 

 
17 GRANTS AWARDED 1ST APRIL 2021-31ST MARCH 2022  

 
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Voluntary sector, Town Centre, Evening 
economy & Community Safety to inform Members of the Community Grants, 
Councillor Grants, and Festive Grants awards made during 2021/22  
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet  

 
 endorsed the outturn of the Nomination and Grants Sub-

Committee 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 
 

18 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1,2  3 and 4  of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor R 

 

Page 6



Cabinet 30 June 2022 

 

 

5 
 

Pritchard) 
 

19 SOLWAY CLOSE  
 
Resolved:  that the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor  R Pritchard) 
 
 
 
 
 

20 REVIEW OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  
 
Resolved:  that the recommendations in the report be approved 
 
(Moved by Councillor T Clements and seconded by Councillor M Bailey) 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 

Thursday, 21 July 2022 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 

Quarter four 2021/22 Performance Report 
 
Exempt Information 
 
None 
 
Purpose 
 
To provide Cabinet with a performance update and financial Healthcheck. The report was 

considered by Corporate Scrutiny Committee at their meeting on 21st June 2022. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

• Cabinet endorses the contents of this report. 

Executive Summary 
 
This report contains the following sections: 
 

• Recovery and reset projects summary, 

• Corporate projects summary, 

• General fund – actual spend summary, 

• Universal credit summary, 
 

1. Corporate plan actions and corporate risks, 
2. Impact of welfare benefit reforms on Council services, 
3. Medium term financial strategy monitoring, 
4. Financial health-check. 

 
Resource Implications 
 
There are none. 
 
Legal/Risk Implications Background 
 
There are none. 
 
Equalities Implications 
 
There are none. 
 
Environment and Sustainability Implications (including climate change) 
 
There are none 
 
Report Author 
 
John Day – Knowledge, Performance and Insight Co-ordinater 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Appendices 
 
Quarter four 2021/22 performance report 

Page 10



 
 

Sections in the report 
 

1. Corporate projects and corporate risks, 
2. Updates on regenera
[...]
950 

 
 
 
  

Page 67



 

 
Areas that Corporate Scrutiny Committee felt should be brought to Cabinet’s attention 
 
Net Zero Carbon – Are there any milestones before 2050? 
 
The Leader confirmed that consultants have been appointed and we are awaiting their 
response so we can ascertain our net zero carbon base; this should be received within the 
next two months.  This will give us direction on: 

• Our areas of focus, 

• What we can/can’t control, 

• Areas we can influence, 

• Provide a comparison with similar local authorities bearing in mind that we have our 
own housing stock which contributes to our net zero carbon base. 

 
The Customer Portal project is showing as not on track but in control. Can this now be 
regarded as on track and in control given the portal was now live? 
 

The Leader confirmed that the portal was now up and running. 
 
When will there be a front facing reception where customers can go to? 
 
There was a Board meeting at the beginning of July and an update was provided at this 
meeting.  The Leader agreed to provide this update to Corporate Scrutiny Committee when it 
was available. 
 
Is there a threshold figure if we get up to so many people on Universal Credit when we 
would be concerned? 
 
A threshold figure was not set as it wasn’t seen as the issue. The issue was the impact on 
council services i.e.increased demand and the impact on revenue streams i.e, people’s ability 
to pay rent and council tax. 

 

 

Page 68



Cabinet 
 
 

Thursday, 21 July 2022 
 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Risk and Customer Services 
 
 

Capital Outturn Report 2021/22 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None 
 
 
Purpose 
 
To advise Members of the final outturn of the Authority’s Capital Programme for 2021/22 
(subject to audit confirmation) and to request formal approval to re-profile specific programme 
budgets into 2022/23. 
 
This report is a key decision due to expenditure in excess of £100k requiring approval. 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

1. receive the final outturn position of the 2021/22 capital programme as summarised 
in Appendix A; and 
 

2. approve for each of the projects detailed in Appendix B the re-profiling of the budget 
into the Authority’s Capital Programme 2022/23 (total £30.528m). 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Progress on the capital programme is reported quarterly to Cabinet and monitored on a 
monthly basis by the Corporate Management Team with project managers providing project 
progress information and a predicted outturn. The outturn for the 2021/22 capital programme 
identifies an underspend of £34.843m against the approved budget of £52.659m giving an 
actual spend £17.816m (no change from the provisional outturn). It has been requested that 
£30.528m (as detailed in Appendix B) of scheme spend be re-profiled into 2022/23 
(£30.427m reported in the Provisional Outturn). This will result in an overall underspend of 
£4.315m for the 2021/22 capital programme. 
 
General Fund 
The outturn on General Fund capital schemes (including contingency) spend is £7.823m 
compared to a full year budget of £31.201m resulting in an underspend of £23.378m.  It has 
been requested that £19.230m be re-profiled into 2022/23 meaning that the actual 
underspend is £4.148m.  
 
Housing Revenue Account 
The outturn on Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital schemes (including contingency) 
spend is £9.993m compared to a full year budget of £21.458m, resulting in an underspend of 
£11.465m.  It has been requested that £11.298m be re-profiled into 2022/23 meaning that 
the actual underspend is £0.167m. 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



The table below shows the actual amounts to be re-profiled into 2022/23 compared to that 
forecast at period 11 and, for information, shows the amounts that were re-profiled into 
2021/22. 
 

 Budget 
21/22 

Outturn 
21/22 

 

Variance Re-
profile to 

22/23 

Under/Over 
spend 

 

P11 
predicted 
re-profile 

Re-
profiled 

into 21/22
[...]
£000 

Reprofile 
to 2022/23  

£000 

Outturn 
£000 

Comments 

Software Fire Safety Surveys 90 - (90) 90 90 Not going to be spent this year - will need re-profiling 

HRA Street Lighting 69 27 (42) 42 69 Any underspend will need to be re-profiled. 

Asset Management Software 
HRA 

69 43 (26) 26 69 Project ongoing, any underspend to be reprofiled 

Telecare System Upgrades 36 - (36) 36 36 
Works have been identified but won't be completed this year - 
to be reprofiled 

Kerria Estate Project 103 14 (88) 88 103 
Final CPO settlements still being negotiated, to be reprofiled in 
full. 

Other Acquisitions 599 541 (58) 58 599 
Underspend to be reprofiled to Regeneration & Affordable 
Housing 

Regeneration & Affordable 
Housing 

7,725 3,483 (4,242) 4,242 7,725 
Wilnecote scheme submitted to planning but works unlikely to 
commence until late 21/22, also additional £500k identified as 
underspend to be reprofiled. 

Caledonian Depot New Build 1,508 2 (1,506) 1,506 1,508 Most spend being in 22/23. 

Service Area Total 21,358 9,993 (11,365) 11,198 21,190   

HRA Contingency             

HRA Contingency 100 - (100) 100 100 Budget to be re-profiled  

Service Area Total 100 - (100) 100 100   

HRA Total 21,458 9,993 (11,465) 11,298 21,290   

 
 
 
 

P
age 76



Cabinet 
 
 

21 July 2022 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Risk and Customer Services 
 
 

Write Offs 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 
 
 
Exempt Information 
 
None 
 
Purpose 
 
That Members endorse the amount of debt written off for the period 01 April 2021 to 31 
March 2022. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Members 
 
1) Endorse the amount of debt written off for the period of 1st April 2021 to 31 March 2022 
– Appendix A-E 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Assistant Directors and Heads of Service are responsible for the regular review of debts 
and consider the need for write off and authorise where necessary appropriate write offs in 
line with the Corporate Credit Policy. This report shows the posit
[...]

age 84



 
Appendix E 

 
 

Executive Director of 

Finance Cabinet

(£0.00-£75.00) (£75.01-£500.00) (£500.01-£2,000.00) (£2,000.01-£5,000) (£5,000.01-£10,000.00) (£10,000.01 and Over)

10/03/2022 £74.05 £458.16 £620.35 £3,557.43 £4,709.99 5 Deceased. No estate or under £250

£19.36 £19.36 2 LA Error

£129.69 £4,556.97 £560.00 £5,246.66 28 Over 6 years old Statute Barred, no contact during at least last 6 years

11/03/2022 (£5,027.22) (£5,027.22) Over 6 years old

Q4 Totals £223.10 £5,015.13 £1,180.35 £3,557.43 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 (£5,027.22) £0.00 £4,948.79 35

Q1 Totals (B/F) £414.48 £5,764.26 £22,531.60 £31,110.54 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 (£6,866.99) (£71.10) £52,882.79 72                

Q2 Totals (B/F) £155.57 £2,534.58 £1,433.63 £12,761.47 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 (£1,378.30) (£863.10) £14,643.85 25                

Q3 Totals (B/F) £267.44 £7,042.57 £6,795.35 £12,854.98 £17,535.88 £0.00 £0.00 (£13,514.57) £0.00 £30,981.65 67                

Overall Total £1,060.59 £20,356.54 £31,940.93 £60,284.42 £17,535.88 £0.00 £0.00 (£26,787.08) (£934.20) £103,457.08 199

Summary of Housing Write Offs 01/04/2021-31/03/2022

Date of Write Off Assistant Director - Neighbourhoods Remitted Credit Write Off
Reversed Write Off 

(Write On)
Total

No. of 

Accounts 

(Write Off Only)

Reason(s)

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 
 

Thursday, 21 July 2022 
 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning, Economy & Waste 
 
 

UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None. 
 
 
Purpose 
To update Cabinet on UK Shared Property Fund (UKSPF / SPF) and the approach 
recommended for the Council in order to submit an investment plan and develop a process 
for awarding funding for agreed interventions.  
 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

1. Cabinet approves the outline approach to delivering Shared Prosperity Fund (SPF), 
in order to invest in local priorities, targeting funding where it is needed most: building 
pride in place, supporting high quality skills training, supporting pay, employment and 
productivity growth and increasing life chances. 

2. Cabinet delegates authority to the Assistant Director Growth and Regeneration in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, the Chief Executive and the Section 151 
Officer, to submit the investment plan to HM Government by the submission 
deadline.   

3. That a report be bought back to Cabinet setting out detailed resource requirements, 
governance including scrutiny, monitoring and evaluation processes and an update 
on the SPF programme by the end of 2022.  
 

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Shared Prosperity Fund (SPF) is part of the wider Levelling Up agenda and aims to 
deliver significant support for all areas of the UK. It seeks to invest in domestic priorities and 
targeting funding where it is most needed. The primary focus of SPF is on the following high 
level objectives: 
 

• Building pride in place 

• Supporting high quality skills training 

• Supporting pay, employment and productivity growth  

• Increasing life changes.  

The SPF is defined in Government terms as a structural fund and therefore, is seen as a 
replacement for European Structural Investment Funds (ESIF), which primarily came in two 
forms – ESF (European Social Funds – people and skills) and ERDF – European regional 
Development fund – business and place). Please see appendix one for the Government 
prospectus giving in depth detail about the Shared Prosperity Fund.  
 

Page 87

Agenda Item 9



Tamworth Borough Council (The Council) has been defined as a lead authority and will be 
directly accountable for setting up the fund framework; commissioning and awarding 
projects; ensuring programme delivery; ensuring spend is on target and conducting 
monitoring and evaluation of the whole programme.  
 
The Council will receive a direct allocation of £2,328,244 to run the programme over three 
financial years over, starting from April 2022, up until the end of M
[...]
ed for administration. This has been based on that fact that the 
Borough Council has limited capacity within its existing teams and significant existing 
commitments in terms of workstreams that it cannot change. 7% or c. £163,000, would allow 
the Council to cover the cost of a relevant graded and experienced officer dedicated solely to 
the project and a small proportion of additional existing officer time to support the process. 
Practical experience on other projects in the past, albeit funded by ESIF monies, have had a 
top slice of anywhere between 7% and 15%.  
 
The Head of Economic Development and Regeneration has been appointed to lead this 
process corporately with the support of the Assistant Director Growth and Regeneration, 
however it is recognised that the delivery of this fund will require input from most parts of the 
Council in one way or another and as is develops, some areas may have to incorporate SPF 
projects into their day-to-day operations.  
 
Further details on roles and responsibilities will be developed by the end of September, 
however this will be subject to Government approving the uplift in top splice from 4% to 7% 
or by £70,000. Whilst these decisions are being made the project will be supported from 
officers across the wider Economic Development and Regeneration Team and the 
Community and Partnerships Team, including the Assistant Director for partnerships. Other 
officers, dependent upon their skill set may be required to support.  
 
The total allocation of SPF in Tamworth to spend solely on interventions would be different 
dependent upon the top slice.  
 
See below: 
 

Top slice for administration SPF project allocation 

4% £            2,235,114.24  
7% £            2,165,266.92  

 
The Council also must follow these spend profiles as stated by Government: 
 

• Fy 2022 / 2023: 15% of allocation 

• Fy 2023 / 2024: 27% of allocation  

• Fy 2024 / 2025: 58% of allocation 

The revenue cashflow profile as detailed abov
[...]
ould set out how they will target their funding on local
priorities, against measurable goals. Once this is in place they can unlock three years of UKSPF investment.

I am excited to see the creative, ambitious choices that communities make as they level up and take charge of their destinies. And I look
forward to working with leaders and communities right across the UK to ensure they succeed.

Part 1

1. Introduction

1.1 What is the UK Shared Prosperity Fund?

The UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF or the Fund) is a central pillar of the UK government’s ambitious Levelling Up agenda and a
significant component of its support for places across the UK. It provides £2.6 billion of new funding for local investment by March 2025,
with all areas of the UK receiving an allocation from the Fund via a funding formula rather than a competition. It will help places right across
the country deliver enhanced outcomes and recognises that even the most affluent parts of the UK contain pockets of deprivation and need
support.

It seizes the opportunities of leaving the European Union, by investing in domestic priorities and targeting funding where it is needed most:
building pride in place, supporting high quality skills training, supporting pay, employment and productivity growth and increasing life
chances. It will reduce the levels of bureaucracy and funding spent on administration when compared with EU funds. It will enable truly local

P
age 96



decision making and better target the priorities of places within the UK. It will lead to visible, tangible improvements to the places where
people work and live, alongside investment in human capital, giving communities up and down the UK more reasons to be proud of their
area.

Places will be empowered to identify and build on their own strengths and needs at a local level, focused on pride in place and increasing
life chances. Local places will be able to use the Fund to complement funding such as the Levelling Up Fund, and mainst
[...]
. 

TOTAL

7% topslice for administration

cashflow - allocated per annum spend. 

P
age 209



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Quarter four 2021/22 Performance Report
	Appendix 1 Quarter four 2021/22 Performance Report

	7 Capital Outturn Report 2021/22
	8 Write Offs 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022
	Appendix 1 Write Offs 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022

	9 Shared Prosperity Fund
	Appendix 1 - Shared Prosperity Fund Prospectus
	Appendix 2 -  Shared Prosperity Fund Investment Plan Template
	Appendix 3 - Shared Prosperity Fund Interventions List
	Appendix 4 - Shared Prosperity Fund Outputs and Outcomes
	Appendix 5  - TBC SPF Cashflow Profiles




Minutes of the meeting


 
1  

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CABINET 

HELD ON 21st JULY 2022 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor J Oates (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

T Clements, S Doyle and M Summers 
 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Matthew 
Fletcher (Head of Economic Development and Regeneration) and Jo Hutchison 
(Democratic Services, Scrutiny and Elections Officer) 
 
 

21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Bailey and A Farrell. 
 

22 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2022 were approved as a true 
record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Summers) 
 

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

24 QUESTION TIME:  
 
QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC NO. 1 Under Schedule 4, 13, 
Mr M Hall will ask the Leader of the Council, Councillor Jeremy Oates the 
following question:- 
 
My question relates to the FHSF of £40M and the plans for the regeneration of 
Tamworth - Can the leadership of Tamworth Borough Council outline the level of 
experience which exists within the leadership team in planning, management (of 
the council team, advisers contractors) and delivery of a project of this value and 
complexity? 
 
In the absence of Mr Hall the Question and Answer are set out in the Minutes. 
 
Answer 
 



Cabinet 21 July 2022 

 
2 

The Assistant Director Growth and Regeneration, Anna Miller, is a Chartered 
Town Planner with 25+ years’ experience in the planning and development 
industry working both in the public and private sectors. As the senior responsible 
officer within the Borough Council for the FHSF project, Anna is supported with 
additional Governance, officer resource and an external multidisciplinary team.  
 
The Wider Executive Leadership team along with three Members of Cabinet form 
the majority of the FHSF Programme Board which provides the strategic 
leadership for the project and meets monthly, to ensure that progress is made. In 
addition to this the project also supported by a scrutiny committee, cabinet and an 
audit and Governance sub committee, all of which meet quarterly.  
 
Officer support for the project includes a dedicated project officer and a 
Programme Manager. The Programme Manager works for a Construction Project 
Management consultancy which leads on the delivery of construction projects for 
a range of clients across the West Midlands region including local authorities. 
Additionally, there is a delivery team comprising officers across the authority who 
meet monthly. 
 
External support is provided by McBains, a multi-disciplinary property and 
construction consultancy that supports the FHSF project including architectural 
services, project management, engineering services, cost management and civil 
and structural services, to name a few.   
 
It should be noted that the £40M FHSF programme comprises the flagship 
college project which is being delivered by South Staffordshire College.  
 
To respond to the request for information relating to the delivery of complex 
projects with high value, I can only reflect on that part of the programme that the 
Borough Council are delivering.  
 
Therefore, in relation to the refurbishment of the TEC, the demolition and rebuild 
of Middle Entry and the various heritage projects associated with the castle 
gateway, I can confirm that McBains have delivered both complex projects and 
projects to this value as evidenced during the procurement process. 
  
QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC NO. 2 Under Schedule 4, 13, 
Mr R Bilcliff will ask the Leader of the Council, Councillor Jeremy Oates the 
following question:- 
 
Can the Leader of the Council give Tamworth residents assurances that it has 
undertaken due-diligence regarding any health impacts from the 5G Network 
Rollout in Tamworth? 
 
Answer 
 
5G is the fifth-generation technology standard for broadband mobile phone 
networks, which mobile phone companies began deploying worldwide in 2019, 
and is the planned successor to the 4G networks to provide connectivity to most 
current mobile phones.  
 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Technical_standard
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Broadband
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Cellular_network
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Cellular_network
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Mobile_network_operator
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/4G
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Cellphone


Cabinet 21 July 2022 

 
3 

Under the General Permitted Development Order when considering applications 
relating to 5G rollout for example masts, cabinets etc. there are stringent 
requirements for consideration. The health implications are not a consideration for 
either the planning process or Tamworth Borough Council.   
 
Supplementary Question 
 
Mr Bilcliff asked the following supplementary question: 
 
The European Parliament in June 2021 published a review in entitled Health 
Impacts of 5G. They called for a halt in the expansion of 5G which should be a 
clear warning for policy makers to put the brakes on. Indeed one of the world’s 
leading re-insurance providers, the Swish Re Group has rated 5G as a high 
impact liability risk. Can you please assure residents that Tamworth Borough 
Council’s public liability insurance provides cover for adverse health effects 
caused by 5G. Thank you.  
 
Answer 
 
Thank you, Mr Bilcliff, in terms of the specific element of your question at the end, 
I don’t have access to the public liability documents in front of me so I cannot tell 
you what is and what is not covered within those.  In terms of the broader areas 
covered with your supplementary question, and policy makers, Tamworth 
Borough Council is not a policy maker in relation to the roll out of 5G 
communications so as a result we are not involved in the halting of, the 
progression of, the roll out or any opportunity to set any policy in accordance with 
that. So it would be inappropriate for this authority to suggest anything either way 
on that. I am happy to have a conversation with you at a later date, to look at how 
we could respond to the information you have just given me and to look at 
possible opportunities of addressing your concerns and also addressing the 
matter at hand.  So if you’d like to contact me by email, we can have a further 
discussion. 
 

25 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
None. 
 

26 QUARTER FOUR 2021/22 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Report of the Leader of the Council provided Cabinet with a performance update and 
financial Healthcheck. The report was considered by Corporate Scrutiny Committee at 
their meeting on 21st June 2022. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet endorsed the contents of the Report. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

27 CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 2021/22  
 



Cabinet 21 July 2022 

 
4 

The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Risk and Customer Services 
advised Members of the final outturn of the Authority’s Capital Programme for 
2021/22 (subject to audit confirmation) and requested formal approval to re-profile 
specific programme budgets into 2022/23. 
 
This report was a key decision due to expenditure in excess of £100k requiring 
approval. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 

1. received the final outturn position of the 2021/22 capital programme as 
summarised in Appendix A; and 

2. approved for each of the projects detailed in Appendix B the re-profiling of 
the budget into the Authority’s Capital Programme 2022/23 (total 
£30.528m). 

 
 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Oates) 
 

28 WRITE OFFS 1 APRIL 2021 TO 31 MARCH 2022  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Risk and Customer Services for  
Members to endorse the amount of debt written off for the period 01 April 2021 to 
31 March 2022. 
 
RESOLVED that Members endorsed the amount of debt written off for the period 
of 1st April 2021 to 31 March 2022 – Appendix A-E 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 

29 SHARED PROSPERITY FUND  
 
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning, Economy and Waste 
updated Cabinet on UK Shared Property Fund (UKSPF / SPF) and the approach 
recommended for the Council in order to submit an investment plan and develop 
a process for awarding funding for agreed interventions.  
 
The Head of Economic Development and Regeneration provided updated 
revenue cashflow profiles provided by central Government, which updated the 
figures shown at page 90 of the Agenda pack such that: 

 Financial year 2022 / 2023: 12.14% of allocation 
 Financial year 2023 / 2024: 24.5% of allocation 
 Financial year 2024 / 2025: 63.59% of allocation. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. Cabinet approved the outline approach to delivering Shared Prosperity 
Fund (SPF), to invest in local priorities, targeting funding where it is most 
needed:  

 building up pride in place in Tamworth,  



Cabinet 21 July 2022 

 
5 

 supporting the development of high quality skills training,  
 supporting improved pay, employment and productivity growth 

opportunities 
 increasing improved life chances of the residents of Tamworth. 

2. Cabinet delegated authority to the Assistant Director Growth and 
Regeneration in consultation with the Leader of the Council, the Chief 
Executive and the Section 151 Officer, to submit the investment plan to 
central Government by the submission deadline.   

3. That a report be brought back to Cabinet setting out detailed resource 
requirements, governance including scrutiny, monitoring and evaluation 
processes and an update on the SPF programme by the end of 2022.  

 
(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
  

  
 Leader  
 


